State of California Department of Parks and Recreation NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2020010465

TO: Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

Department of Parks and Recreation

One Capitol Mall, Suite410

Sacramento, CA 95814

PROJECT TITLE: Replace Lift Stations - Granite Bay Concessionaire & Peninsula Campground

LOCATION: Folsom Lake State Recreation Area

COUNTY: El Dorado & Placer

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Replace existing lift stations and upgrade/improve some related infrastructure at the Granite Bay Concessionaire and Peninsula Campground at Folsom Lake State Recreation Area to comply with current Health and Safety standards and improve visitor services. Work will include:

At the Granite Bay Concessionaire Area:

- Remove two (2) existing solids handling pumps, valve vaults, and electrical control panel;
- Install two (2) new solids handling pumps in the same footprint as original vaults;
- Install new concrete valve vaults:
- Install an electrical pull box adjacent to the existing pump vault;
- Excavate to remove existing 2" electrical conduit and re-utilize trench to install two (2) 1" conduits connecting the lift stations with a new control panel installed at the existing comfort station;
- Connect the lift station to the existing 2" sewer pipe.

At the Peninsula Campground Area:

- Remove existing chain link fence surrounding the existing lift station;
- Pump out and remove the existing solids handling pump, valves, pipes, and electrical control panel;
- Install the new solids handling pump assembly in the existing pump vault;
- Install a new valve vault adjacent to pump vault;
- Excavate to install two (2) 1" conduits connecting the lift station with a new control panel installed within new enclosure;
- Excavate to install one (1) 3/4" conduit connection new control panel to electrical panel in utility room;
- Saw-cut and patch existing concrete slab at the comfort station to make provisions for the electrical trench;
- Connect the new lift station to the existing 2" sewer pipe; and
- Install a new chain-link fence, in an expanded footprint, around the replaced lift station.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Northern Service Center EXEMPT STATUS:

□ Categorical Exemption

Class:

1, 2 & 4

Section: 15301, 15302 & 15304

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: Project consists of the repair and minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond current levels; the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and minor public alterations in the condition of land and vegetation which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees, included as "utility repairs or minor upgrades" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities, in accordance with CCR §15300.4.

CONTACT: Monica L. Aleman

Northern Service Center

EMAIL: Monica.Aleman@parks.ca.gov **PHONE:** (916) 445-8826

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JAN 29 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Brian Dewey, Assistant Deputy Director Acquisitions and Development